

No. C051707

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Ex rel. David C. Henderson as the District
Attorney for the County of Yolo,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

BRODERICK BOYS aka **BRK** aka **BSK** aka
NORTENO aka **NORTE** aka **XIV**, an
Unincorporated association,

Defendant-Respondent;

**KEITH EDWARDS, BENJAMIN JUAREZ,
JASON SWEARENGIN and ANGELO
VELAZQUEZ**

Movants-Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of California,
County of Yolo, Case Number CV04-2085
Thomas E. Warriner, Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ANN BRICK (Bar No. 65296)
ALAN L. SCHLOSSER (Bar No. 49957)
JORY C. STEELE (Bar No. 206944)
ACLU Foundation of Northern California
1663 Mission Street, Suite 460
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 621-2493

Attorneys for Movants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION iii

APPEALABLE ORDER 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 The Issuance of the Injunction..... 5

 The Terms of the Injunction 10

 The Trial Court’s Ruling..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 18

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....18

 II. APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING TO ARGUE THAT THE INJUNCTION WAS ENTERED WITHOUT ADEQUATE NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD 18

 A. Those Served With An Injunction May Move To Have It Set Aside As Void Regardless Of Whether They Are Named Defendants In The Action..... 20

 B. The State’s Decision To Serve Appellants With The Injunction Estops It From Claiming That Appellants Lack Standing To Their Due Process Challenge..... 25

 C. Appellants’ May Not Be Required To Seek A Judicial Resolution On The Issue Of Gang Membership As A Precondition To Moving To Set Aside The Injunction..... 26

 III. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE SET ASIDE AS VOID BECAUSE IT WAS ENTERED WITHOUT PROVIDING ADEQUATE NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD 30

 A. Due Process Requires That A Plaintiff Employ A Method of Service Reasonably Calculated To Provide Adequate Notice To The Defendant..... 31

1. The State’s Decision To Name Only The Broderick Boys, And To Then Serve Only Wolfington, Made A Default Judgment In This Case An Inevitability.....	34
2. Wolfington’s Relationship To The Broderick Boys Was Too Tenuous For Service On Him, Alone, To Constitute Notice To The Broderick Boys As An Entity.....	36
3. The State Easily Could Have Provided Notice Of These Proceedings To A Large Enough Number Of Individuals To Make It Likely That The Injunction Would Not Be Entered By Default.....	39
4. The State’s Actions Here Stand In Marked Contrast To The Practice Followed In Other Gang Injunction Cases.....	42
5. The Lack Of An Adversary Hearing Undermines The Integrity Of The Proceedings That Lead To The Issuance Of The Permanent Injunction.....	44
 B. The State’s Attempted Service On The Broderick Boys Did Not Meet The Standards Of The Code Of Civil Procedure Or Of The Corporations Code.	47
1. The State Has Not Met Its Burden of Proving That The Broderick Boys Is An Unincorporated Association Capable of Being Sued As An Entity.....	48
2. Service On Billy Wolfington Did Not Meet the Requirements of Corporations Code Section 18220.....	49
 CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545 (1965)..... *passim*

Bailey v. Transportation-Communication Employees Union,
45 F.R.D. 444 (N.D. Miss. 1968).....37

Carroll v. President & Commissioners of Princess Anne, 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....45

City of New York v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.,
344 U.S. 293 (1953).....32

Dusenbery v. United States, 534 U.S. 161 (2002)31

Greene v. Lindsey, 456 U.S. 444 (1982).....14, 32, 39, 41

LSJ Investment Co., Inc. v. O.L.D., Inc., 167 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1999)30

Marchwinski v. Oliver Tyrone Corp., 461 F. Supp. 160 (W.D. Pa. 1978)36, 39

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft, 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....37

Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams, 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....31, 37, 41

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... *passim*

Peralta v. Heights Medical Center, 485 U.S. 80 (1988)..... *passim*

Tory v. Cochran, 544 U.S. 734 (2005)23

Walker v. City of Hutchinson, 352 U.S. 112 (1956)41

Whisman v. Robbins, 712 F. Supp. 632 (S.D. Ohio 1988).....30

STATE CASES

Albrecht v. El Dorado Superior Court, 132 Cal. App. 3d 612 (1982).....31

Barr v. United Methodist Church, 90 Cal. App. 3d 259 (1979)48

In re Berry, 68 Cal. 2d 137 (1968)..... *passim*

Bolkiah v. Superior Court, 74 Cal. App. 4th 984 (1999).....31

<i>Carlson v. Eassa</i> , 54 Cal. App. 4th 684 (1997)	5
<i>Clemmer v. Hartford Insurance Co.</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 865 (1978)	16, 24
<i>County of Alameda v. Carleson</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 730 (1971)	24
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 785 (1990)	49
<i>Dill v. Berquist</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 1426 (1994)	31
<i>Eggert v. Pacific States Savings & Loan</i> , 20 Cal. 2d 199 (1942)	24
<i>Elliott v. Superior Court</i> , 144 Cal. 501 (1904)	24
<i>Falahati v. Kondo</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 823 (2005)	18, 29, 30
<i>In re Guardianship of Levy</i> , 137 Cal. App. 2d 237 (1955)	24
<i>Hanley v. Sheet Metal Workers International Association</i> , 72 Nev. 52, 293 P.2d 544 (1956)	36
<i>Iraheta v. Superior Court</i> , 70 Cal. App. 4th 1500 (1999)	42
<i>Mason v. U.S. Fidelity and Guaranty Co.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 2d 137 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pavlovich v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 262 (2002)	18, 31
<i>People v. Acuna</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 1090 (1997)	42, 45
<i>People v. Englebrecht</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 1236 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 804 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Swink</i> , 150 Cal. App. 3d 1076 (1984)	31, 32
<i>Plaza Hollister Ltd. v. County of San Benito</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1999)	24, 25
<i>Residents for Adequate Water v. Redwood Valley County Water District</i> , 34 Cal. App. 4th 1801 (1995)	5
<i>San Diego Teachers Association v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 1 (1979)	29
<i>Skolsky v. Electronovision Products, Inc.</i> , 254 Cal. App. 2d 246 (1967)	16, 24, 25
<i>Sontag Chain Stores v. Superior Court</i> , 18 Cal. 2d 92 (1941)	27

<i>Transamerica Title Insurance Co. v. Hendrix</i> , 34 Cal. App. 4th 740 (1995).....	18, 30, 48
<i>United Farm Workers v. Superior Court</i> , 14 Cal. 3d 902 (1975).....	23, 45
<i>Warner Brothers Records, Inc. v. Golden West Music Sales</i> , 36 Cal. App. 3d 1012 (1974)	36

DOCKETED CASES

<i>People v. Canoga Park Alabama</i> , Los Angeles County Superior Ct. Case No. BC267153 (2002)	43
<i>People v. Colonia Chiques et al.</i> , Ventura Superior Ct. Case No. CIV226032 (2004)	44
<i>People v. Krazy Ass Mexicans et al.</i> , Los Angeles County Superior Ct. Case No. BC282629 (2002)	43
<i>People v. Old Town National City Gang</i> , San Diego Superior Ct. Case No. GIS22336 (2005).....	43
<i>People v. Varrio Lamparas Primera (Westside) and Southside</i> , Santa Barbara Superior Ct. Case No. 1148758 (2005).....	43
<i>People v. Varrio Posole Locos et al.</i> , San Diego Superior Ct. Case No. N76652 (1997)	43
<i>People v. Vista Home Boys et al.</i> , San Diego Superior Ct. Case No. GIN044867 (2005)	42

CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Code of Civil Procedure section 473(d).....	4, 5, 12, 18
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1(a)(2)	5
Code of Civil Procedure section 416.40(c).....	47

CORPORATIONS CODE

Corporations Code section 18035(a)	48
Corp. Code section 24000.....	48
Corporations Code section 24007	7, 10, 11, 38

Corporations Code section 18220.....38, 47, 49

PENAL CODE

Penal Code section 186.22.....48
